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Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In connection with your interest in business relationships between you, Battelle Memorial
Institute, Commercial Business Operations ("RECIPIENT” or you) and Leader
Technologies LLC, a.k.a. Leader Technologies, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company
("Leader"), Leader will be furnishing you with certain information which is either non-
public, confidential or proprietary in nature. All information ascertained by or furnished to
you, your directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, including without
limitation attorneys, accountants, consultants and financial advisors {collectively,
"representatives”), by Leader or its representatives, and all analyses, compilations, data,
studies or other documents prepared by you or your representatives containing or based in
whole or in part on any such furnished information or reflecting your review of, or interest
in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the "Information". In consideration of your being
furnished with the Information you agree that:

1.

The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior written
consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manner
whatsoever, in whole or in part, and will not be used by you or your representatives
directly or indirectly for any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship
referred to above. Moreover, you agree to transmit the Information only to those
representatives who neced to know the Information for the purpose of evaluating the
business relationship referred to above, who are informed by you of the confidential
nature of the Information and who are bound by the terms of this Agreement by
virtue of the terms of their Employment Agreement. You will be responsible for any
breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also agree to abide by
applicable law with respect to disclosure of personnel records and the right to

privacy.

Neither party hereto nor its representatives will, without the prior written consent of
the other party, disclose to any other person the fact that the Information has been
made available, that discussions or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business relationship involving Leader or any of the terms, conditions ox
other facts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thereof, except as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and then, if circumstances permit, only with prior written notice as soon
as possible to such other party. If circumstances make it impossible to give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be no more extensive than is
necessary to meet the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such
disclosure.

The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Information
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared
by you or your representatives will remain the absolute property of Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies thereof to Leader immediately upon
Leaders request. That portion of the Information which consists of analyses,
compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you will be immediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed to Leader
in writing.
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4. This Agreement shall be inoperative as to such portions of the Information which (i)
are or become generally available to the public other than as a result of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (ii) become available to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source excluding Leader or its representatives,
which source has represented to you (and which you have no reason to disbelieve
after due inquiry) is entitled to disclose it; or (iii) was known to you on a non-
confidential basis prior to its disclosure to you by Leader or one of its
representatives; or (iv) are independently developed by you as shown by written
records.

S. You understand that Leader has endeavored to include in the Information those
materials which are believed to be reliable and relevant for the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of its representatives
makes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the
Information. You agree that neither Leader nor any of its representatives shall have
any liability to you or to any of your representatives as a result of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understood that only those
particular representations and warranties which may be made in any definitive
agreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
restrictions as may be specified in such definitive agreements, shall have any legal
cffect.

6. In the event that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information pursuant to
this Agreement are requested or become legally compelled (by oral questions,
interrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader may seek a protective order or
other appropriate remedy and/or waive compliance with the provisions of the
Agreement. In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained,
or that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
furnish only that portion of the Information which is legally required.

7. Ttis further understood and agreed that you will not directly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or a potential business relationship
involving Leader without prior authorization of Michael T. McKibben, Senior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will not solicit for employment any of Leaders
executives or key employees for a period of three years from the date of that visit.
The foregoing shall not restrict in any way the right to solicit generally in the media
for required personnel, nor does it restrict employees of either party from pursuing
on their own initiative employment opportunities with the other party.

8. TItis further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader in exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof
nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise
of any right, power or privilege hereunder.

9. The restrictions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the
date on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Information.

Propriefary & Confidentiai
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10. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and to be performed within such State

Please return a signed copy of this Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement to Leader, c/o

Michael T. McKibben, Chairman, CEQ & Senior Manager, Spectrum Commerce Center, 921
EBastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081.

Christina L: Rotunda, Director
Commercial Contract Services
Battelle Memorial Institute,
Commercial Business Oper

Signature

D://B/O'Z/

Date

IRECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2002

BY:___

Propiietary & Confidental
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Wednesday, April 17, 2002

Mr. James Brennan

Vice President, Commercialization
Baitelle Memorial Institute

505 King Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693
brennanj@battelle.org

(614) 424-7865 VOICE

(614) 424-3'737 FAX

Dear Jim:

We very much enjoyed the meeting last week and look forward to hearing from you on
areas of mutual opportunity. Our platform pilots are going very well.

In reviewing the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement it came to my attention that the
signatory was not an officer (VP or above) of Battelle. Would you kindly countersign the
enclosed copy of the agreement and fax back a confirmation copy?

=Y . truly,
..

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

Enclosures:

e 2-18-02 Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement for Battelle Memorial
Institute, signed by Christian L. Rotunda for Benjamin S. Maiden, James M.
Brennan et al.

Cc:
e Professor James P. Chandler

Proprierary & Confidential
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Re: A teXe 2emon T cc:

O Urgent QO For Review O Please Comment O As Requested O Please Reply O For Your Use

This fax may contain proprietary and confidential information intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It is protected
by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Esplonage Act of 1996 which stipulates that any violation of sald laws may be
subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment, and various other penaltles. This fax is also subject to the Leader
Proprietary & Conlidentiality Agreement. If you have received or are viewing this message in error, please delete it immediately
and kindly notify the Leader CEOQ, Michael T, McKibben at (614) 890-1986 or mmcklbben@leader.com. Abuse of Leader
copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all other proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest extent
of the law. Click on *Report a Security Incldent” at www.leader.com If you have knowledge of improper use of this Information,
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and kindly notify the Leader CEO, Michael T, McKibben at (614} 890-1986 or mmckibben@leader.com. Abuse of Leader
copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all other proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest extent
of the law. Click on *Report a Security Incident* at www.leader.com if you have knowledge of improper use of this information.
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Leader,

Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In connection with your interest in busingss relationships between you, Battelle Memeorial
mstitute, Commercial Business Operations (“RECIPIENT” or you) and Leader
Technologies LLC, a.k.a. Leader Technalogies, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company
{(*Leader"), Leader will be furnishing you with certain information which is either non-
public, confidential or proprictary in nature, All information ascertained by or [urnished to
you, your directors, officers, employces, agents or representatives, including without
limitation attorneys, accountants, consultants and financial advisors (collectively,
"representatives"), by Leader or its representatives, and all analyses, compilations, data,
studies oy other documents prepared by you or your representatives containing or based in
whole or in part on any such furnished information or reflecting your review of, or interest
in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the ‘Information’, In consideration of your being
furnished with the Information you agree that:

1. The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior wrliten
consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manner
whatsoever, in whole or in part, and will not be used by you or your representatives
directly or indirectly for any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship
referred to above. Moreover, you agree to transmit the Information only to those
representatives who need to know the Information for the purpose of evaluating the
business relationship referred to above, who are informed by you of the confidential
nature of the Information apd who are bound by the terms of this Agreement by
virtue of the terms of their Employment Agreement. You will be responsible for any
breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also agree to abide by
applicable law with respect to disclosure of personnel records and the right to
privacy.

2. Neither party hereto nor its tepresentatives will, without the prior written consent of
the other party, disclose to any other persen the fact that the Information has been
made available, that discussions or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business relationship invelving Leader or any of the terms, ¢onditions or
other facts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thereof, excepl as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and then, if circumstances permit, only with prior written notice as soon
as possible to such other party. If circumstances make it impossible 1o give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be no more extensive than is
gecessary to meet the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such

isclosure.

3. The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Information
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared
by you or your representatives will remain the absolute property of Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies thereof to Leader immediately upon
Leaders request, That portion of the Information which consists of analyses,
campilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you will be immediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed ta Leader
in writing.

Proprietary & Conlidimtial
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This Agreement shall be inoperative as to such portions of the Information which (i)
are or become generally available to the public other than as a tesult of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (ii) become available to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source exclnding Leader or its represcntatives,
which source has represented to you (and which you have no reason to disbelieve
after due inquiry) is entided to disclose it; or (jii) was knnown ta you on a non-
conlidential basis prior to its disclosure to you by Leader or one of its
representatives; or (iv) are independently developed by you as shown by written
records.

You understand that Leader has endeavored to include in the Information those
materials which are believed to be reliable and relevant lor the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of its representatives
makes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the
Information. You agree that neither Leader nor any of its representatives shall have
any lability to you or to any of your representatives as a resull of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understood that only those
particular representations and warranties which may be made in any definitive
agreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
restrictions as may be specified in such definitive agreements, shall have any legal
effect.

In the ¢vent that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information pursvant o
this Agreement are requested or become legally compelled (by oral questions,
intexrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, ¢ivil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader may seek a protective order or
other appropriate remedy and/or waive complianice with the provisions of the
Agreement., In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained,
or that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
furnish only that partion of the Information which is legally required.

Tt is further understood and agreed that you will not directly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or a potential business relationship
invelving Leader without prior authorization of Michael T. McKibben, Senior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will niot solicit for employment any of Leaders
executives or key employees for a period of three years from the date of that visit.
The foregoing shall not restrict in any way the right to solicit generally in the media
for required personnel, nor does it restrict employees of either party from pursuing
on their own initiative employment apportunities with the other party,

It is further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader in exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof
nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise
of any right, power or privilege hereunder,

The restrictions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the
date on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Inlormation.

Propietary & Confichzotiat
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10. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and 10 be perlormed within such State.

Please return a signed copy of this Proprietary & Conlidentiality Agrecment to Leader, c/o
Michael T. MeKibben, Chairman, CEQ & Senior Manager, Spectrum Commerce Cernter, 921
Eastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohijo 43081.

Christina L: Rotunda, Director
Comumercial Contract Services
Battelle Memorial Institute,
Commercial Business Operat;

P.B83/83

Signature

:);/{87/02/

Date

Proprictary & Confidetiol
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$%Baltelle

« - . Putting Technology To Work
505 King. Avenue Date: February 18, 2002
Columbus, OH 43201
Fax
To: Michael T. McKibben From: Christina L. Rotunda
Fax No: 614/864-7922 Director, Commercial Contract Services
Phone No: Fax No: 614/424-3585
Company: Chairman & CEO, Phone No:
Leader Technologies Total Pages: 4 (including Lead Sheet)

Comments: As outlined in my email of this morning
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0 Urgent 0O For Review O Please Comment O As Requested 1 Please Reply 1 For Your Use

This fax may contain proprietary and confidential Informatlion intended for the sole use of the intended reciplent(s). It is protected
by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Esplonage Act of 1996 which stipulates that any violation of sald laws may be
subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment, and various other penalties. This fax is also subject to the Leader
Proprictary & Confldentlality Agreement. If you have recelved or are viewing this message in error, please delete it {mmediately
and kindly notify the Leader CEQ, Michael T. McKibben at (614) 890-1986 or mmckibben@leader.com. Abuse of Leader
copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all ather proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest extent
of the law, Click on *Report a Security Incident” at www.leader.com if you have knowledge of improper use of this Information.
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BaItelle

Puttrng Technology To Work

_ Corporatc Business Development
505 King Avenue
" Colurnbus, OH 43201

Fax

To: Mike McKibben

CHEM SECTOR 001

Date: April 23, 2002

From: Paula Kirk for Jim Brennan

Fax No: 864-7922

Fax No: 424-4874

Phone No: 890-1986

Phone No: 424-7158

'Company:

Total Pages:4 (including Lead Sheet)

"Comments:

Attached is the signed NDA from Battelle.
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Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In confnection with your interest in business relationships beiween you, Bartelle Memoxlal
Institute, Commercial Business Operations (“RECTPIENT” or you) and Leader
Technologies LLG, a.k.a, Leader Technologies, Ltd., ant Ohio Jimited liability company
{"Leader"), Leader will be furnishing you with certain information which is either non-
public, confidential or proprietary in nature. All infurmation, ascertained by or furnished to
you, your directors, olficers, employers, agents or representatives, including without
limitatian attorneys, accountants, consultants and financial advisors (collectively,
"representatives”), by Leader or its representatives, and alt analyses, compilations, data,
studles or nther documents prepared by you ar your representatives containing or based in
whale or in part on any such furnished information or reflecting your review of, or interest
in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the "Infommation”. In consideration of your being
Iurnished with the Information you agree that:

1. The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior written
consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manner
whatsoever, in whole or in part, z2nd will not be used by you or your representatives
directly or indirectly for any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship
referred to above. Moreover, you agree to transmit the Information only Lo those
representatives who need to know the Information for the pupose of evalualing ihe
business rejationship referred to above, whe are informed by yous of the confidential
nature of the Information and whe are bound by the terms of this Agreement by
virtue of the terms of their Bmployment Agreement. You will be responsible {or any
breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also agree to abide by
applicable law with respect to disclosure of peysonnel records and the right to
privacy.

2, Neither party hereto nor its representativas will, without the prior wtitten consent of
the other party, disclose to any other person the fact that the Information has been
made available, that diseusslons or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business relationship involving Leader or any of the terms, conditions or
other [acts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thereof, excepe as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and then, if circymstances permit, only with prior written notice as soon
as possible to such other party, If circomstances make it impossible to give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be no more extensive than is
necessary to meet the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such
disclosure.

3. The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Inlogmation
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other ducuments prepared
by you or your representatives will remain the absolute property of Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies ticreof ta Leader mymediately upen
Leaders request. That portion of the Information which consists of apalyses,
compilations, data, studles or other documents prepared by you will be immmediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed 1o Leader
in writing,

R:ielary R Confidential
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4,

This Agreerment shall be inoperative as to such portions ol the Tnformation which (i)
are or become generally avallable 1o the public other than as a result of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (i) become avallable to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source excluding Leader or its representatives,
which source hias represented to you (and which you have no reason to disbelicve
after due Inqulry) is entitled to disclose it; or (iii) was known to you on a non-
confidential basis prior to its disclosuse to you by Leader o one of its
reprf.:alentatlves; or (iv) are independently develaped by you as shown by wriiten
Lecords.

You understand that Leader has endeavored o include in the Information those
materials which are balieved to be reliable and relevant for the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of Its representatives
makes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the
Information, You agree that nejther Leader nor any of its representatves shall have
any liability to you or 1o any of your representatives as a result of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understond that only those
particular representations end warranries which may be made jn any defintilve
apreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
rci:?mctions gs may be specified in such definitive agrecments, shall have any legal
effect,

In the event that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information puysuant to
this Agregment are requested or become legally compelled (by oral questions,
interrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you. will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader may seek a protective order or
other appropriate remedy and/or waive compllance with the provisions of the
Agreement. In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained,
ot that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
[usnish only that portion of the Informmation which, is legally required,

1t is further understood and agreed that you will not dizectly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or p potential business relarionship
involving Teader withont prior authotizatiou of Michael T. McKibben, Sexior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will nat solicit for employment any of Leaders
exceutiyes or key employees for a peried of three years from the date of thac visit,
The [oregoing shall not restrict in any way the right to solicit generally in the media
for required personmnel, nor does it restrict employees of either party from pursuing
on thelr own Initiative employment opportunitics with the other party.

It is further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader In exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreernent shall operate as a waiver therent
nor thall any single or pactial exercise thereof precinde any other or further exercise
of any right, power or privilege hereunder.

The restriciions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the
daie on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Information,

Proprietary & Coficerin
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10. This Agreement shall be governed and comstrued in aecordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and to be pecformed within such State.

Flease return a signed copy of this Propretary & Confidendality Agreement to Leader, ¢fo
Michael T. McKibben, Chairman, CEO & Senfor Manager, Spectrum Commerce Center, 921

Eastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081.

Christina L: Rotunda, Divector
Commercial Contract Services
BRattelle Memeorial Institute,
Commercial Bnsiness Operaty

4004
P.B3-83

Leader.
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Carrie D. McKibben

From:
Sent:
To: |
Subject:

FYI

Carrie D. McKibben [emckibben@leader.com]
Tuesday, April 23, 2002 1:46 PM
mmckibben@leader.com

NDA

Tuesday April 23rd, 2002 1:40pm

I spoke with
confirm that
Battelle and
thought that
Christina is

Paula Kirk (Jim Brennan's assistant at Battelle) to
Christina L. Rotunda was authorized to sign for

to bind the organization. I said that our counsel

we really needed a VP or above. Paula said that

and authorized contractual representative who handles

and signs all CDA's and NDA's for the commercial end of Battelle. I
said thank you and that I thought that would be fine and that I would
let Mr. McKibben know.

-Carrie

Aw. Dot S

d-4-09
Carcie 0. Metilen
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O Urgent [ For Review O Please Comment O As Requested O Please Reply O For Your Use

This fax may contain proprietary and confidencial information intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It is protected
by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Espionage Act of 1996 which stipulates that any violation of said laws may be
subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment, and various other penalties. This fax is also subject to the Leader
Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement. If you have received or are viewing this message in error, please delete it immediately
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Friday, June 07, 2002

Dr. Benjamin Maiden
Senior Vice President

Mr. James M. Brennan
Vice President

Battelle Memorial Institute
505 King Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693

Dear Ben & Jim:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 23, 2002. We are, to say the least, perplexed
by the abrupt change in interest given the intensity of interest that Jim Brennan,
David Gower and others expressed just last week in having Leader provide a full,
written competitive analysis of Leader products before they were willing to
reconvene the meeting that had been postponed. In good faith, we went to
considerable expense in procuring the services of Professor James P. Chandler and
his staff to help work through the IP protection problems that your request posed to
Leader.

Should your priorities change and you wish to take a fresh look at the potential
synergies between Leader and Battelle, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

To the best of my records, the following people were made privy to Leader trade
secrets:

Carl F. Kohrt, President & CEO

Benjamin G. Maiden, SVP & General Manager Chemical Sector

Mark W. Kontos, CFO

Greg L. Frank, EVP, Government Market Sectors

Jerome R. Bahlmann, Corporate & General Counsel and Administrative
Services

James M. Brennan, VP of Commercialization

Frank J. Cox, VP, Business Development, Defense Systems/Army Market
Sectors

8. David J. Gower, VP, Information Technology Platform

9. Paula Kirk, Assistant to James Brennan

10. Lynn Davison, Director, Information Management

11. David Petrozzi, his position was never disclosed to us

SR SCENES

Mo

The Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement signed by Battelle on February 18,
2002, Battelle committed to return all information, and all copies thereof, provided
by Leader. We request that that information be returned.

Proprielary & Confidential
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Further, with regard to analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents,
including individual notes, made by Battelle personnel, Battelle committed to
immediately destroy all such items at our request and to confirm in writing that all
such items have been destroyed. We request that all such items as mentioned in
section number 3 of the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement now be
immediately destroyed and that such destruction be confirmed to Leader in writing.

Further, assertions were made by Battelle personnel and relayed to me by Mr.
Brennan that Leader’s technology represented nothing new, novel and unique.
Leader cannot tolerate such posturing and strongly asserts all its rights and privileges
for trade secrets and intellectual property protection under the law from anyone
who might attempt to act on such uninformed assertions.

Finally, it has come to our attention that a national laboratory with whom we are
working has received a post-cutoff date request to license the proprietary and
confidential camera technology that we have disclosed to you. We hope this inquiry
is not from Battelle or one of its affiliates or agents.

Speaking as a long time Ohio entrepreneur and business advocate, it is unfortunate
that we could not have found a way to work together given that we live in the same
great city. Our collaboration could have been spectacular. We will just have to look
outside Ohio for such collaboration, unfortunately.

I wish you all the best.

——Yours truly,

S~
Adia 0] 20spild
Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEQO

cc. Professor James P. Chandler
Enclosures:

1. Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement, 2/18/02

2. April 17, 2002 letter to James Brennan requesting confirmation from a VP-
level officer of the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

3. April 23, 2002 confirmation from Jim Brennan'’s assistant, Paula Kirk,
confirming Christina Rotunda’s authorization to bind the Battelle enterprise.

4, April 30, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan confirming that “... we have signed
an NDA.”

5. May 10, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan indicating no obstacles to the
postponed 5" meeting regarding the request to disclose competitive
information.

6. February 25, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan confirming Battelle’s interest in
Leader and its technologies and the potential for working together.

Propnelary & Confidential
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BY: _ ———

Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In connection with your interest in business relationships between you, Battelle Memorial
Institute, Commercial Business Operations (“RECIPIENT” or you) and Leader
Technologies LLC, a.k.a. Leader Technologies, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company
{"Leader"), Leader will be furnishing you with certain information which is either non-
public, confidential or proprietary in nature. All information ascertained by or furnished to
you, your directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, including without
limitation attorneys, accountants, consultants and financial advisors {collectively,
"representatives”), by Leader or its representatives, and all analyses, compilations, data,
studies or other documents prepared by you or your representatives containing or based in
whole or in part on any such furnished information or reflecting your review of, or interest
in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the "Information”. In consideration of your being
furnished with the Information you agree that: '

1. The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior written
consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manner
whatsoever, in whole or in part, and will not be used by you or your representatives
directly or indirectly for any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship
referred to above. Moreover, you agree to transmit the Information only to those
representatives who need to know the Information for the purpose of evaluating the
business relationship referred to above, who are informed by you of the confidential
nature of the Information and who are bound by the terms of this Agreement by
virtue of the terms of their Employment Agreement. You will be responsible for any
breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also agree to abide by
applicable law with respect to disclosure of personnel records and the right to
privacy.

2. Neither party hereto nor its representatives will, without the prior written consent of
the other party, disclose to any other person the fact that the Information has been
made available, that discussions or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business relationship involving Leader or any of the terms, conditions or
other facts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thereof, except as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and then, if circumstances permit, only with prior written notice as soon
as possible to such other party. If circumstances make it impossible to give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be no more extensive than is
necessary to meet the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such
disclosure.

3. The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Information
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared
by you or your representatives will remain the absolute property of Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies thereof to Leader immediately upon
Leaders request. That portion of the Information which consists of analyses,
compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you will be immediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed to Leader
in writing.

Proprietary & Canfidential
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This Agreement shall be inoperative as to such portions of the Information which (i)
are or become generally available to the public other than as a result of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (ii) become available to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source excluding Leader or its representatives,
which source has represented to you (and which you have no reason to disbelieve
after due inquiry) is entitled to disclose it; or (iii) was known to you on a non-
confidential basis prior to its disclosure to you by Leader or one of its
representatives; or (iv) are independently developed by you as shown by written
records. .

You understand that Leader has endeavored to include in the Information those
materials which are believed to be reliable and relevant for the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of its representatives
makes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the
Information. You agree that neither Leader nor any of its representatives shall have
any liability to you or to any of your representatives as a result of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understood that only those
particular representations and warranties which may be made in any definitive
agreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
restrictions as may be specified in such definitive agreements, shall have any legal
effect.

In the event that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information pursuant to
this Agreement are requested or become legally compelled (by oral questions,
interrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader may seek a protective order or
other appropriate remedy and/or waive compliance with the provisions of the
Agreement. In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained,
or that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
furnish only that portion of the Information which is legally required.

1t is further understood and agreed that you will not directly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or a potential business relationship
involving Leader without prior authorization of Michael T, McKibben, Senior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will not selicit for employment any of Leaders
executives or key employees for a period of three years from the date of that visit.
The foregoing shall not restrict in any way the right to solicit generally in the media
for required personnel, nor does it restrict employees of either party from pursuing
on their own initiative employment opportunities with the other party.

It is further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader in exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof
nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise
of any right, power or privilege hereunder.

The restrictions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the

date on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Information.

Propnetary & Conflidential
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10. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and to be performed within such State.

Please return a signed copy of this Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement to Leader, c/o
Michael T. McKibben, Chairman, CEO & Senior Manager, Spectrum Commerce Center, 921
Eastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081.

Christina L: Rotunda, Director
Commercial Contract Services
Battelle Memorial Institute,
Commercial Business Operapigns

Signature

/180

Date

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2002

BY:

Proprietary & Canfidentlal
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Wednesday, April 17, 2002

Mr. James Brennan

Vice President, Commercialization
Battelle Memorial Institute

505 King Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693
brennanj@battelle.org

{614) 424-7865 VOICE

(614) 424-3737 FAX

Dear Jim:

We very much enjoyed the meeting last week and look forward to hearing from you on
areas of mutual opportunity. Our platform pilots are going very well.

In reviewing the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement it came to my attention that the
signatory was not an officer (VP or above) of Battelle. Would you kindly countersign the
enclosed copy of the agreement and fax back a confirmation copy?

Tl

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

Enclosures: .

e 2-18-02 Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement for Battelle Memorial
Institute, signed by Christian L. Rotunda for Benjamin S. Maiden, James M.
Brennan et al.

Cc:
e Professor James P, Chandler

Proprietary & Confidential



Carrie D, McKibben

From: Carrie D. McKibben [cmckibben@leader.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2002 1:46 PM

To: | mmckibben@leader.com

Subject: NDA

FYI

Tuesday April 23rd, 2002 1:40pm

I spoke with Paula Kirk (Jim Brennan's assistant at Battelle) to
confirm that Christina L. Rotunda was authorized to sign for
Battelle and to bind the organization. I said that our counsel
thought that we really needed a VP or above. Paula said that
Christina is and authorized contractual representative who handles
and signs all CDA's and NDA's for the commercial end of Battelle. I
said thank you and that I thought that would be fine and that I would
let Mr. McKibben know.

Mo D12 A
- 4-0Q
Cactie 0. ms\/\‘\\gﬂn

-Carrie
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Michael T. McKibben

From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent:  Tuesday, April 30, 2002 5:04 PM

To: ‘mmckibben@leader.com’
Cc: Pete Klisares (E-mail)
Subject: FW: Due Diligence Info
Mike

| am sorry for the delay but | am very busy these days with a packed schedule. | have inserted
my thoughts related to each of your questions noted below as well as a few summary
thoughts.

e DUE DILIGENCE & STRAW MAN PROPOSAL - We clearly appreciate Battelle's need to have its technical
professionals perform due diligence on Leader's technology specifically with regard to investing and/or beta
contracting. In that spirit, we have already made significant disclosures during the course of four meetings.
We would be more comfortable making further technical disclosures after we have heard back from Ben
Maiden's efforts and received a Battelle "straw man" proposal. This will heip us better focus this next

meeting.

| have a meeting with Ben tomorrow but | can tell you now with some certainty based on

my last discussion with him that he will not be a position to make any proposal to Leader

until he hears back from our technology meeting with you. | believe your best bet is to

meet with a few of our technology team members and answer the questions they raised

at our last meeting. | am not aware of what "significant disclosures" you made in your

other meetings at Battelle. The two meetings | was involved in seemed fo be at a very

high level and you asked me in the first one to not take any notes.

Sign rers Aiselosures at-eack mesh s

e PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT - Does Battelle have (or is Battelle contemplating) any potentially competitive 7‘?

product development efforts in Leader's IT technology domains? Is Battelle currently under contract with —_
any clients who are developing potentially competitive product platforms? If yes, how are the IT

professionals to whom we are making disclosures on Friday involved?

Not that | am aware of.

e SECURITY CAMERAS - Some security camera related technologies under development at Battelle were
mentioned at one of our meetings. Are those efforts competitive with or complementary to the Leader WE&

Smart Camera(tm) System? .
Disclosed «t Meetrng 43

| have no specific knowledge of your system or any that we may have. | can try to chase
this down for you but | have no idea how long it will take. My sense is that the people |
have scheduled to meet with you this week may know more about this.

—

e SECURITY DEVICES - What other security devices developed by or in development at Battelle are
candidates for integrating with the Leader2Leader(tm) platform? (I didn't receive a return call on the chem-
bio detection device for which you had given me the contact.)

| have no idea. Possibly the people | have scheduled to meet with you this week may
know more about this.

¢ BACKGROUND - Can you provide additional background information on Dave Gower, David Petrozzi and
Lynn Davison? What are their security classifications? What are their professional histories? Knowing there

6/7/02
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specific technical experiences would help also. 5 .

ﬂéJ{’cf M2 Her excgove ©
| do not have access to their background information and security classifications. in
addition, | have not met David and Lynn so | do not know their professional histories. |
am curious as to why you need to know their security classifications? Has the
government identified the Leader technologies as top secret?

o TRADE SECRETS - If we do not go forward, how can we protect Leader's innovations and monitor NDA
compliance with so much of Battelle's work being confidential and classified?

Contracts, licenses and NDA's from Battelle go through our Legal group who track compliance. My
understanding is that new projects have to file a scope statement, like my project did, so that any
potential IP or legal issues are flagged in advance. Our team does not plan to share your information with
any other departments or groups at Battelle or any of the National Laboratories.

e LEADERPHONE(tm) - What is the level of interest in implementing LeaderPhone(tm) following my meeting
last Monday with with Jerry Bahlmann and his team”?

| have no idea since | was not involved in these meetings. You will need to follow up with Jerry and/or
discuss this with David and Lynn when we meet since they
work for him.

SUMMARY:

Overall | am trying to help Leader by facilitating an opportunity for you and your technology team to address a
number of issues raised at our last presentation. Without addressing the technology issues | think the
Leader2Leader opportunity is not going to proceed. To the best of my knowledge everyone on our end has very

honodrable intentions and we have signed an NDA. VP level Condormzbsin M

| can confirm answers to some of the questions you raise but | do not have the time in the near future, nor do |
think it is appropriate for me, to chase down all of them. Given the breadth and confidentiality of some of the work

conducted in the past, currently underway or platwed | most likely do not have the security level to investigate and
pass along to you some of this information. Let mekgow what you want me to do.

Take care,
Jim

As Jre re,/z;Lzms-/u'f
mzﬂ27w o "fmza;é

3}
Wh2f (s 1Re moteve s ?
MTh

----- Original Message-----

From: Michael T. McKibben [maiito:mmckibben@leader.com]
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2002 10:38 AM

To: 'Brennan, James M'

Cc: 'Pete Klisares (E-mail)’

Subject: Due Diligence Info

Hi Jim:

First, thanks for the golf. That was enjoyable after such a long time away from the links. | hope we can do it again.
| also enjoyed meeting Dale.

Thanks for giving me an overview of the current thinking. Coincidentally, the science article Sunday on Battelle
(pdf attached) refers to central station security monitoring of detectors. To what monitoring system is Mr. Hodge

6/7/02
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refering? Given that the information in this article Is related so closely to our discussions, we'd appreciate some
additional information.

¢ DUE DILIGENCE & STRAW MAN PROPOSAL - We clearly appreciate Battelle's need to have its technical
professionals perform due diligence on Leader's technology specifically with regard to investing and/or beta
contracting. In that spirit, we have already made significant disclosures during the course of four meetings.
We would be more comfortable making further technical disclosures after we have heard back from Ben
Maiden's efforts and received a Battelle "straw man" proposal. This will help us better focus this next
meeting.

¢ PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT - Does Battelle have (or is Battelle contemplating) any potentially competitive
product development efforts in Leader's IT technology domains? Is Battelle currently under contract with
any clients who are developing potentlally competitive product platforms? If yes, how are the IT
professionals to whom we are making disclosures on Friday involved?

e SECURITY CAMERAS - Some security camera related technologies under development at Battelle were
mentioned at one of our meetings. Are those efforts competitive with or complementary to the Leader
Smart Camera(tm) System?

e SECURITY DEVICES - What other security devices developed by or in development at Battelle are
candidates for integrating with the Leader2Leader(tm) platform? (I didn't receive a return call on the chem-
bio detection device for which you had given me the contact.)

¢ BACKGROUND - Can you provide additional background information on Dave Gower, David Petrozzi and
Lynn Davison? What are their security classifications? What are their professional histories? Knowing there
specific technical experiences would help also. .

e TRADE SECRETS - If we do not go forward, how can we protect Leader's innovations and monitor NDA

' compiiance with so much of Battelle's work being confidential and classified?

s |EADERPHONE(tm) - What is the level of interest in implementing LeaderPhone(tm) following my meeting

last Monday with with Jerry Bahlmann and his team?

Il be out of the office this afternoon, but hopefully we can chat on these issues at your convenience.
Yours truly,
--Mike

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

Leader Technologies LLC
Spectrum Commerce Center
921 Eastwind Drive, Suite 118
Westerville, Ohio 43018

(614) 890-1986 Voice

(614) 864-7922 Fax
mmckibben@leader.com Email
www.leader.com WWW

To view the LeaderPhone(tm) Teleconferencing Services video, click
http://iwww.leader.com/leaderphone/emailbrochure.htm, then click the video camera icon.

To subscribe to LeaderPhone({tm) Teleconferencing Services, click
https://www.leaderphone.com/leaderphone/index.jsp?803=20006896

This message contains proprietary and confidential information intended for the sole use of the intended recipient
(s). This message is protected by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Espionage Act of 1996 which
stipulates that any violation of said laws may be subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment,
and various other penalties. This message is also subject to the Leader Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement.
If you have received or are viewing this message in error, please delete it immediately and kindly notify the

6/7/02
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Leader CEO, Michael T. McKibben at (614) 890-1986 or mmckibben@Ileader.com. Abuse of Leader copyrights,
trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all other proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest
extent of the law. Click on "Report a Security Incident" at www.leader.com if you have knowledge of improper use

of this information.

6/7/02
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Michael T. McKibben

From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2002 10:40 AM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com'’; James P. Chandler (E-mail 3)

Cc: Davison, Lynn; Pete Klisares (E-mail); Gower, David J; Petrozzi, David E; Maiden, Benjamin G;

Kelley Clements (E-mail 3)
Subject: Re: Potential Meeting in Cols on May 24
Importance: High

Of the three people | invited to this meeting | have had two conflicts on the May 24 date. One
individual said their schedule on Outlook had changed and they were flying out of town in the
afternoon while the other said they would be flying back to Columbus during that time frame. |
called Kelley Clements (202-296-8484) this am but was not able to reach her so | left a
message and thought it best to shoot you an email so you were aware.

At this point | think it is best if Keliey works out the schedule with my assistant Paula Kirk (614-
424-7158) to find a mutually agreeable 3 hour window where your team and ours (Brennan,
Gower, Davison and Petrozzi) can meet as soon as possible to better understand the
technology and how it compares/contrasts to a few other competitors. In trying to set this
meeting up | explained your concern on documenting the functions and features comparison
we had previously requested and did not get any push back from our team on it.

| will look forward to hearing what Kelley and Paula come up with. If you have any questions
please give me a call. :

Regards,
Jim

From: Michael T. McKibben [mailto:mmckibben@leader.com]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2002 8:12 AM

To: 'Davison, Lynn'

Cc: 'Brennan, James M'; James P. Chandler (E-mail 3); Kelley Clements (E-mail 3)
Subject: RE: Response from Jerry Bahimann :

OK Lynn, thanks. | understand we have a date. See you then.

--Mike

From: Davison, Lynn [mallto:Davison@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent: Wednesday, May 08, 2002 12:45 AM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com’

Cc: Brennan, James M

Subject: Response from Jerry Bahimann

Mike, I heard from Jim that you were looking for a response from Jerry Bahlmann about the

meeting you had with several of us a couple of weeks ago. Since Dave Petrozzi and I were
scheduled to come to Leader last Friday with Jim, Jerry was waiting for us to visit before any

6/7/02
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answer was given. He was also under the understanding that we didn't owe you a response but
would call you if there was anything we wanted to precede on in the near future. At the moment,
we are on hold for any of Jerry's areas. We are still wanting to visit with you and ask a few more
questions.

Lynn Davison

Director, Information Management
Battelle

6/7/02
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From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent: Monday, February 25, 2002 3:11 PM

To: ‘'mmckibben@leader.com’

Subject: RE: Demo

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

sounds great. Give me a call when you free up and we will schedule our next
meeting

----- Original Message-----

From: Michael T. McKibben [mailto:mmckibben@leader.com]

Sent: Sunday, February 24, 2002 11:57 AM

To: 'Brennan, James M'

Cc: pklisares@aol.com; 'Maiden, Benjamin G'; 'Monroe, Philip J
(Omniviz)'; Jeff R. Lamb (E-mail)

Subject: RE: Demo

Dear Jim:

It was a pleasure for Jeff, Pete and me to be with you, Ben and Phil on
Friday. Thank you for the demonstration of OmniViz. An impressive product.
After confering with Jeff, we agreed that there are a host of possibilities
that can both enhance our platform and potentially extend your market reach.
We now understand why all the bells were going off when you were here.

We look forward to the next steps you suggested. Perhaps we can touch base
the first part of next week to get the follow-up on our calendars.

Yours truly,

--Mike

Michael T. McKibben

Chairman & CEO

Leader Technologies LLC
Spectrum Commerce Center

921 Eastwind Drive, Suite 118
Westerville, Ohio 43018

(614) 890-1986 Voice

(614) 864-7922 Fax
mmckibben@leader.com Email
www.leader.com WWW

————— Original Message-----

From: Brennan, James M [mailto:BrennanJ@BATTELLE,ORG]

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2002 9:32 AM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com'

Cc: 'pklisares®@aol.com'; Maiden, Benjamin G; Monroe, Philip J (OmniViz)
Subject: Demo

Importance: High



Mike, .

Ben and I left our meeting earlier this week impressed with your team, the
technologies we discussed and the potential for working together.

As a follow up to our meeting I wanted to know if you and your team are
available to meet tomorrow at Battelle from 10:00 - 11:30 am or 2:00 -
3:30pm? I know this is very short notice but I thought it best to ask since
one of the key individuals I want to demo one of our software technologies
is in town and can be made available. If these two time slots do not work
for you I will send you other potential dates and times.

At present I am participating in a two hour conference call but wanted to
get this out to you given the tight time frame. I will call you later this
morning or early afternoon to discuss. We look forward to further exploring
opportunities for working together with you.

Regards,
Jim

James M Brennan

Vice President, Commercialization
Battelle Memorial Institute
Chemical Business Sector

505 King Avenue, 11-5-133
Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693
614-424-7865 office

614-424-3737 fax

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message is intended only for the person
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please
contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
mesgage. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive
communications through this medium, please so advise the sender immediately.
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Westerville, Ohio 43081
USA

921 Eastwind Drive 614 890.1986 VOICE ///

Friday, June 07, 2002

Dr. Benjamin Maiden
Senior Vice President

Mr. James M. Brennan
Vice President

Battelle Memorial Institute
505 King Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693

Dear Ben & Jim:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 23, 2002. We are, to say the least, perplexed
by the abrupt change in interest given the intensity of interest that Jim Brennan,
David Gower and others expressed just last week in having Leader provide a full,
written competitive analysis of Leader products before they were willing to
reconvene the meeting that had been postponed. In good faith, we went to
considerable expense in procuring the services of Professor James P. Chandler and
his staff to help work through the IP protection problems that your request posed to
Leader.

Should your priorities change and you wish to take a fresh look at the potential
synergies between Leader and Battelle, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

To the best of my records, the following people were made privy to Leader trade
secrets:

Carl F. Kohrt, President & CEO

Benjamin G. Maiden, SVP & General Manager Chemical Sector

Mark W. Kontos, CFO

Greg L. Frank, EVP, Government Market Sectors

Jerome R. Bahlmann, Corporate & General Counsel and Administrative
Services

James M. Brennan, VP of Commercialization

Frank J. Cox, VP, Business Development Defense Systems/Army Market
Sectors

8. David J. Gower, VP, Information Technology Platform

9. Paula Kirk, Assistant to James Brennan

10. Lynn Davison, Director, Information Management

11. David Petrozzi, his position was never disclosed to us

MESR S

N

The Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement signed by Battelle on February 18,
2002, Battelle committed to return all information, and all copies thereof, provided
by Leader. We request that that information be returned.

Proprietary & Conhdential
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Further, with regard to analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents,
including individual notes, made by Battelle personnel, Battelle committed to
immediately destroy all such items at our request and to confirm in writing that all
such items have been destroyed. We request that all such items as mentioned in
section number 3 of the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement now be
immediately destroyed and that such destruction be confirmed to Leader in writing.

Further, assertions were made by Battelle personnel and relayed to me by Mr.
Brennan that Leader’s technology represented nothing new, novel and unique.
Leader cannot tolerate such posturing and strongly asserts all its rights and privileges
for trade secrets and intellectual property protection under the law from anyone
who might attempt to act on such uninformed assertions.

Finally, it has come to our attention that a national laboratory with whom we are
working has received a post-cutoff date request to license the proprietary and
confidential camera technology that we have disclosed to you. We hope this inquiry
is not from Battelle or one of its affiliates or agents.

Speaking as a long time Ohio entrepreneur and business advocate, it is unfortunate
that we could not have found a way to work together given that we live in the same
great city. Our collaboration could have been spectacular. We will just have to look
outside Ohio for such collaboration, unfortunately.

1 wish you all the best.

Yours truly,

T ks ] DB

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

cc, Professor James P. Chandler
Enclosures:

1. Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement, 2/18/02

2. April 17, 2002 letter to James Brennan requesting confirmation from a VP-
level officer of the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

3. April 23, 2002 confirmation from Jim Brennan'’s assistant, Paula Kirk,
confirming Christina Rotunda’s authorization to bind the Battelle enterprise.

4. April 30, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan confirming that “... we have signed
an NDA.”

5. May 10, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan indicating no obstacles to the
postponed 5" meeting regarding the request to disclose competitive
information.

6. February 25, 2002 Email from Jim Brennan confirming Battelle’s interest in
Leader and its technologies and the potential for working together.

Proprictary & Confidential
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BY: __————=

Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In connection with your interest in business relationships between you, Battelle Memorial
Institute, Commercial Business Operations (“RECIPIENT” or you) and Leader
Technologies LLC, a.k.a. Leader Technologies, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company
("Leader"), Leader will be furnishing you with certain information which is either non-
public, confidential or proprietary in nature. All information ascertained by or furnished to
you, your directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, including without
limitation attorneys, accountants, consulitants and financial advisors {collectively,
"representatives”), by Leader or its representatives, and all analyses, compilations, data,
studies or other documents prepared by you or your representatives containing or based in
whole or in part on any such furnished information or reflecting your review of, or interest
in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the "Information”. In consideration of your being
furnished with the Information you agree that:

1. The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior written
consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manner
whatsoever, in whole or in part, and will not be used by you or your representatives
directly or indirectly for any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship
referred to above. Moreover, you agree to transmit the Information only to those
representatives who need to know the Information for the purpose of evaluating the
business relationship referred to above, who are informed by you of the confidential
nature of the Information and who are bound by the terms of this Agreement by
virtue of the terms of their Employment Agreement. You will be responsible for any
breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also agree to abide by
applicable law with respect to disclosure of personnel records and the right to
privacy.

2. Neither party hereto nor its representatives will, without the prior written consent of
the other party, disclose to any other person the fact that the Information has been
made available, that discussions or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business relationship involving Leader or any of the terms, conditions or
other facts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thereof, except as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and then, if circumstances permit, only with prior written notice as soon
as possible to such other party. If circumstances make it impossible to give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be no more extensive than is
necessary to meet the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such
disclosure.

3. The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Information
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared
by you or your representatives will remain the absolute property of Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies thereof to Leader immediately upon
Leaders request. That portion of the Information which consists of analyses,
compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you will be immediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed to Leader
in writing. :

Praprictary & Canfidential
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4. This Agreement shall be inoperative as to such portions of the Information which (i)
are or become generally available to the public other than as a result of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (ii) become available to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source excluding Leader or its representatives,
which source has represented to you {and which you have no reason to disbelieve
after due inquiry) is entitled to disclose it; or (iii) was known to you on a non-
confidential basis prior to its disclosure to you by Leader or one of its
representatives; or (iv) are independently developed by you as shown by written
records. .

5. You understand that Leader has endeavored to include in the Information those
materials which are believed to be reliable and relevant for the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of its representatives
makes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the
Information. You agree that neither Leader nor any of its representatives shall have
any liability to you or to any of your representatives as a result of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understood that only those
particular representations and warranties which may be made in any definitive
agreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
restrictions as may be specified in such definitive agreements, shall have any legal
effect.

6. In the event that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information pursuant to
this Agreement are requested or become legally compelled (by oral questions,
interrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader may seek a protective order or
other appropriate remedy and/or waive compliance with the provisions of the
Agreement. In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained,
or that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
furnish only that portion of the Information which is legally required.

7. Itis further understood and agreed that you will not directly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or a potential business relationship
involving Leader without prior authorization of Michael T. McKibben, Senior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will not solicit for employment any of Leaders
executives or key employees for a period of three years from the date of that visir.
The foregoing shall not restrict in any way the right to solicit generally in the media
for required personnel, nor does it restrict employees of either party from pursuing
on their own initiative employment opportunities with the other party.

8. Itis further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader in exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof
nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise
of any right, power or privilege hereunder.

9. The restrictions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the
date on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Information.

Proprietary & Conhdential
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10. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and to be performed within such State.

Please return a signed copy of this Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement to Leader, c/o
Michael T. McKibben, Chairman, CEO & Senior Manager, Spectrum Commerce Center, 921
Eastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081.

Christina L: Rotunda, Director
Commerclal Contract Services
Battelle Memorial Institute,
Commercial Business Operagiqns

Signature

/1802

Date

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2002

BY:

Proprietary & Confidential
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Leader. 921 Eastwind Drive 614 890.1986 VOICE
Suite 118 614 864.7922 FAX
Westerville, Ohio 43081
USA

Wednesday, April 17, 2002

Mr. James Brennan

Vice President, Commercialization
Battelle Memorial Institute

505 King Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693
brennanj@battelle.org

(614) 424-7865 VOICE

(614) 424-3737 FAX

Dear Jim:

We very much enjoyed the meeting last week and look forward to hearing from you on
areas of mutual opportunity. OQur platform pilots are going very well.

In reviewing the Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement it came to my attention that the
signatory was not an officer (VP or above) of Battelle. Would you kindly countersign the
enclosed copy of the agreement and fax back a confirmation copy?

Tl

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

Enclosures: .

e 2-18-02 Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement for Battelle Memorial
Institute, signed by Christian L. Rotunda for Benjamin S. Maiden, James M.
Brennan et al.

"Cc:
¢ Professor James P. Chandler

Proprietary & Confidential



Carrie D. McKibben

From: Carrie D. McKibben [cmckibben@leader.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2002 1:46 PM

To: | mmckibben@leader.com

Subject: NDA

FYI

Tuesday April 23rd, 2002 1:40pm

I spoke with Paula Kirk (Jim Brennan's assistant at Battelle) to
confirm that Christina L. Rotunda was authorized to sign for
Battelle and to bind the organization. I said that our counsel
thought that we really needed a VP or above. Paula said that
Christina is and authorized contractual representative who handles
and signs all CDA's and NDA's for the commercial end of Battelle. I
said thank you and that I thought that would be fine and that I would
let Mr. McKibben know.

Mo 012 A
{-H-0Q
Cactie ©. mMeHibeen

-Carrie
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Michael T. McKibben

From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent:  Tuesday, Aprit 30, 2002 5:04 PM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com'
Cc: Pete Klisares (E-mail)
Subject: FW: Due Diligence Info
Mike

| am sorry for the delay but | am very busy these days with a packed schedule. | have inserted
my thoughts related to each of your questions noted below as well as a few summary
thoughts.

o DUE DILIGENCE & STRAW MAN PROPOSAL - We clearly appreciate Battelle's need to have its technical
professionals perform due diligence on Leader's technology specifically with regard to investing and/or beta
contracting. In that spirit, we have already made significant disclosures during the course of four meetings.
We would be more comfortable making further technical disclosures after we have heard back from Ben
Maiden's efforts and received a Battelle "straw man" proposal. This will help us better focus this next

meeting.

| have a meeting with Ben tomorrow but | can tell you now with some certainty based on

my last discussion with him that he will not be a position to make any proposal to Leader

until he hears back from our technology meeting with you. | believe your best bet is to

meet with a few of our technology team members and answer the questions they raised

at our last meeting. | am not aware of what "significant disclosures" you made in your

other meetings at Battelle. The two meetings | was involved in seemed to be at a very

high level and you asked me in the first one to not take any notes.

9}7n Frer s O/zse/osare: 47/'245,{#1(‘-,4 ;

e PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT - Does Battelle have (or is Battelle contemplating) any potentially competitive 7‘(71«49

product development efforts in Leader's [T technology domains? Is Battelle currently under contract with
any clients who are developing potentially competitive product platforms? If yes, how are the IT

professionals to whom we are making disclosures on Friday involved?

Not that | am aware of,

o SECURITY CAMERAS - Some security camera related technologies under development at Battelle were
mentioned at one of our meetings. Are those efforts competitive with or complementary to the Leader _2{/2(

Smart Camera(tm) System? ; .

(tm) S Disclosed «t Meetrrag H#3
| have no specific knowledge of your system or any that we may have. | can try to chase
this down for you but | have no idea how long it will take. My sense is that the people |
have scheduled to meet with you this week may know more about this.

—

o SECURITY DEVICES - What other security devices developed by or in development at Battelle are
candidates for integrating with the Leader2Leader(tm) platform? (I didn't receive a return call on the chem-
bio detection device for which you had given me the contact.)

| have no idea. Possibly the people | have scheduled to meet with you this week may
know more about this.

e BACKGROUND - Can you provide additional background information on Dave Gower, David Petrozzi and
Lynn Davison? What are their security classifications? What are their professional histories? Knowing there

6/7/02
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specific technical experiences would help also. 5 .

“éj@/‘ m2fitey exports 7
| do not have access to their background information and security classifications. In
addition, | have not met David and Lynn so | do not know their professional histories. |
am curious as to why you need to know their security classifications? Has the
government identified the Leader technologies as top secret?

e TRADE SECRETS - If we do not go forward, how can we protect Leader's innovations and monitor NDA
compliance with so much of Battelle's work being confidential and classified?

Contracts, licenses and NDA's from Battelle go through our Legal group who track compliance. My
understanding is that new projects have to file a scope statement, like my project did, so that any
potential IP or legal issues are flagged in advance. Qur team does not plan to share your information with
any other departments or groups at Battelle or any of the National Laboratories.

o LEADERPHONE(tm) - What is the level of interest in |mplementmg LeaderPhone(tm) following my meeting
last Monday with with Jerry Bahlmann and his team?

| have no idea since | was not involved in these meetings. You will need to follow up with Jerry and/or
discuss this with David and Lynn when we meet since they
work for him.

SUMMARY:

Overall | am trying to help Leader by facilitating an opportunity for you and your technology team to address a
number of issues raised at our last presentation. Without addressing the technology issues | think the
Leader2Leader opportunity is not going to proceed. To the best of my knowledge everyone on our end has very

hondrable intentions and we have signed an NDA. VP level Contormzton MR

I can confirm answers to some of the questions you raise but | do not have the time in the near future, nor do |
think it is appropriate for me, to chase down all of them. Given the breadth and confidentiality of some of the work
conducted in the past, currently underway or planged | most likely do not have the security level to investigate and
pass along to you some of this information. Let me &gow what you want me to do.

Takecare,
Jim As Jte re 2 emsh. /
}7124’127W ot Lf‘m@é,,?_s

Whzf (s 1A mo Fz1 e o

----- Original Message----- Ml}‘
From: Michael T. McKibben [mailto:mmckibben@leader.com}

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2002 10:38 AM

To: ‘Brennan, James M'

Cc: 'Pete Klisares (E-mail)'

Subject: Due Diligence Info

Hi Jim:

First, thanks for the golf. That was enjoyabie after such a long time away from the links. | hope we can do it again.
| also enjoyed meeting Dale.

Thanks for giving me an overview of the current thinking. Coincidentally, the science article Sunday on Battelle
(pdf attached) refers to central station security monitoring of detectors. To what monitoring system is Mr. Hodge

6/7/02
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refering? Given that the information in this article is related so closely to our discussions, we'd appreciate some
additional information.

e DUE DILIGENCE & STRAW MAN PROPOSAL - We clearly appreciate Battelle's need to have its technical
professionals perform due diligence on Leader's technology specifically with regard to investing and/or beta
contracting. In that spirit, we have already made significant disclosures during the course of four meetings.
We would be more comfortable making further technical disclosures after we have heard back from Ben
Maiden's efforts and received a Battelle "straw man" proposal. This will help us better focus this next
meeting.

e PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT - Does Battelle have (or is Battelle contemplating) any potentially competitive
product development efforts in Leader's IT technology domains? Is Battelle currently under contract with
any clients who are developing potentially competitive product platforms? If yes, how are the IT
professionals to whom we are making disclosures on Friday involved?

¢ SECURITY CAMERAS - Some security camera related technologies under development at Battelle were
mentioned at one of our meetings. Are those efforts competitive with or complementary to the Leader
Smart Camera(tm) System?

¢ SECURITY DEVICES - What other security devices developed by or in development at Battelle are
candidates for integrating with the Leader2Leader(tm) platform? (I didn't receive a return call on the chem-
bio detection device for which you had given me the contact.)

¢ BACKGROUND - Can you provide additional background information on Dave Gower, David Petrozzi and
Lynn Davison? What are their security classifications? What are their professional histories? Knowing there
specific technical experiences would help also. .

¢ TRADE SECRETS - If we do not go forward, how can we protect Leader's innovations and monitor NDA
compliance with so much of Battelle's work being confidential and classified?

¢ | EADERPHONE(tm) - What is the level of interest in implementing LeaderPhone{tm) following my meeting
last Monday with with Jerry Bahlmann and his team?

I'll be out of the office this afternoon, but hopefully we can chat on these issues at your convenience.
Yours truly,
--Mike

Michael T. McKibben
Chairman & CEO

Leader Technologies LLC
Spectrum Commerce Center
921 Eastwind Drive, Suite 118
Westerville, Ohio 43018

(614) 890-1986 Voice

(614) 864-7922 Fax
mmckibben@leader.com Email
www.leader.com WWW

To view the LeaderPhone(tm) Teleconferencing Services video, click

http://www.leader.com/leaderphone/emailbrochure.htm, then click the video camera icon.

To subscribe to LeaderPhone(tm) Teleconferencing Services, click

https://www.leaderphone.com/leaderphone/index.jsp?803=200068965

This message contains proprietary and confidential information intended for the sole use of the intended recipient
(s). This message is protected by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Espionage Act of 1996 which
stipulates that any violation of said laws may be subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment,
and various other penalties. This message is also subject to the Leader Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement.
If you have received or are viewing this message in error, please delete it immediately and kindly notify the

6/7/02
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Leader CEO, Michael T. McKibben at (614) 830-1986 or mmckibben@leader.com. Abuse of Leader copyrights,
trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all other proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest
extent of the law. Click on "Report a Security Incident" at www.leader.com If you have knowledge of improper use

of this information.

6/7/02
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Michael T. McKibben

From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2002 10:40 AM

To: ‘mmckibben@leader.com'; James P. Chandler (E-mail 3)

Cc: Davison, Lynn; Pete Klisares (E-malil); Gower, David J; Petrozzi, David E; Maiden, Benjamin G;

Kelley Clements (E-mail 3)
Subject: Re: Potential Meeting in Cols on May 24
Importance: High

Of the three people | invited to this meeting | have had two conflicts on the May 24 date. One
individual said their schedule on Outlook had changed and they were flying out of town in the
afternoon while the other said they would be flying back to Columbus during that time frame. |
called Kelley Clements (202-296-8484) this am but was not able to reach her so | left a
message and thought it best to shoot you an email so you were aware.

At this point | think it is best if Kelley works out the schedule with my assistant Paula Kirk (614-
424-7158) to find a mutually agreeable 3 hour window where your team and ours (Brennan,
Gower, Davison and Petrozzi) can meet as soon as possible to better understand the
technology and how it compares/contrasts to a few other competitors. In trying to set this
meeting up | explained your concern on documenting the functions and features comparison

we had previously requested and did not get any push back from our team on it.

| will look forward to hearing what Kelley and Paula come up with. If you have any questlons
please give me a call.

Regards,
Jim

----- Original Message-----

From: Michael T. McKibben [mailto:mmckibben@Ileader.com]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2002 8:12 AM

To: 'Davison, Lynn'

Cc: 'Brennan, James M'; James P. Chandler (E-mail 3), Kelley Clements (E-mail 3)
Subject: RE: Response from Jerry Bahimann

OK Lynn, thanks. | understand we have a date. See you then.

--Mike

From: Davison, Lynn [mailto:Davison@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent: Wednesday, May 08, 2002 12:45 AM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com’

Cc: Brennan, James M

Subject: Response from Jerry Bahimann

Mike, I heard from Jim that you were looking for a response from Jerry Bahlmann about the

meeting you had with several of us a couple of weeks ago. Since Dave Petrozzi and I were
scheduled to come to Leader last Friday with Jim, Jerry was waiting for us to visit before any

6/7/02
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answer was given. He was also under the understanding that we didn't owe you a response but
would call you if there was anything we wanted to precede on in the near future. At the moment,
we are on hold for any of Jerry's areas. We are still wanting to visit with you and ask a few more
questions.

Lynn Davison

Director, Information Management
Battelle

6/7/02
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From: Brennan, James M [BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]
Sent: Monday, February 25, 2002 3:11 PM

To: ‘mmckibben@leader.com’

Subject: RE: Demo

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

sounds great. Give me a call when you free up and we will schedule our next
meeting

----- Original Message-----

From: Michael T. McKibben [mailto:mmckibben@leader.com)

Sent: Sunday, February 24, 2002 11:57 AM

To: 'Brennan, James M!'

Cc: pklisares@aol.com; 'Maiden, Benjamin G'; 'Monroe, Philip J
(omniviz)'; Jeff R. Lamb (E-mail)

Subject: RE: Demo

Dear Jim:

It was a pleasure for Jeff, Pete and me to be with you, Ben and Phil on
Friday. Thank you for the demonstration of OmniViz. An impressive product.
After confering with Jeff, we agreed that there are a host of possibilities
that can both enhance our platform and potentially extend your market reach.
We now understand why all the bells were going off when you were here.

We look forward to the next steps you suggested. Perhaps we can touch base
the first part of next week to get the follow-up on our calendars.

Yours truly,

--Mike

Michael T. McKibben

Chairman & CEO

Leader Technologies LLC
Spectrum Commerce Center

921 Eastwind Drive, Suite 118
Westerville, Ohio 43018

(614) 890-1986 Voice

(614) 864-7922 Fax
mmckibben@leader.com Email
www.leadexr.com WWW

----- Original Message-----

From: Brennan, James M [mailto:BrennanJ@BATTELLE.ORG]

Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2002 9:32 AM

To: 'mmckibben@leader.com'

Cc: 'pklisares@aol.com'; Maiden, Benjamin G; Monroe, Philip J (Omniviz)
Subject: Demo

Importance: High



Mike,

Ben and I left our meeting earlier this week impressed with your team, the
technologles we discussed and the potential for working together.

As a follow up to our meeting I wanted to know if you and your team are
available to meet tomorrow at Battelle from 10:00 - 11:30 am or 2:00 -
3:30pm? I know this is very short notice but I thought it best to ask since
one of the key individuals I want to demo one of our software technologies
is in town and can be made available. If these two time slots do not work
for you I will send you other potential dates and times.

At present I am participating in a two hour conference call but wanted to
get this out to you given the tight time frame. I will call you later this
morning or early afternocon to discuss. We look forward to further exploring
opportunities for working together with you.

Regards,
Jim

James M Brennan

Vice President, Commercialization
Battelle Memorial Institute
Chemical Business Sector

505 King Avenue, 11-5-133
Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693
614-424-7865 office

614-424-3737 fax

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message is intended only for the person
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please
contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive
communications through this medium, please so advise the sender immediately.
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This fax may contain proprietary and confidential information intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). It is protected
by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act and the Economic Esplonage Act of 1996 which stipulates that any violation of said laws may be
subject to penalties of $10M and up to 15 years imprisonment, and various other penalties. This fax is also subject to the Leader
Proprietary & Confidentlality Agreement. If you have recelved or are viewing this message in error, please delete it immediately
and kindly notify the Leader CEO, Michae! T. McKibben at (614) 890-1986 or mmckibben@®}eader.com. Abuse of Leader
copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade secrets and all other proprietary property rights will be prosecuted to the fullest extent
of the law. Click on "Report a Security Incident® at www.leader.com if you have knowledge of improper use of this information.
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505 King Avenue Date: February 18, 2002
Columbus, OH 43201
Fax
To: Michael T. McKibben From: Christina L. Rotunda
Fax No: 614/864-7922 Director, Commercial Contract Services
Phone No: Fax No: 614/424-3585
Company: Chairman & CEQ, Phone No:
Leader Technologies Total Pages: 4 (including Lead Sheet)

Comments: As outlined in my email of this morning
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Leader,

Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement

In connection with your interest in business relationships between

waegwoicler. i
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e (“RECIPIENT” or you) and Leader Technologies LLC, ak.a. Leader Technolagies,
Ltd., an Ohio Jimited liability company ("Leader®), Leader will be furnishing you with
certain information which [s either non-public, confidential or proprietary in nature. All
information asceriained by or furnished to you, your directors, officers, employees, agents aor
representatives, including without limitation attorneys, accountants, consultanis and
financial advisors (collectively, "representatives”), by Leader of its representatives, and all
analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you or your
representatives containing or based in whole or in part on any such furnished information or
reflecting your review of, or interest in, Leader is hereinafter referred to as the
“Information”. In consideration of your being furnished with the Information you agree

that:

1.

The Information will be kept confidential and will not, without the prior wrilten

consent of Leader be disclosed by you or your representatives, in any manmner

whatsoever, in whole ot in part, and will not be used by you or your represematives

directly or indirectly (or any purpose other than evaluating the business relationship

referred to abave. Moreover, you agree $o transmit the Information only to those
representatives who need to know the Information for the purpose of evaluating the

business relationship referred to above, who are informed by you of the conlidential P.G:
nature of the Information and who SEEEREER bouhd by the terms of this A
Agreement by
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responsible for any breach of this Agreement by your representatives. You also
agree to abide by applicable law with respect to disclosure of personnel records and
the right to privacy.

Neither party hereto nor its representatives will, without the prior written consent of
the other party, disclose to any other person the fact that the Information has been
made available, that discussions or negotiations are taking place concerning a
possible business reJationship involving Leader ot any of the terms, conditions or
other facts with respect to any such possible business relationship, including the
status thercof, except as required by law or by the rules of any recognized stock
exchange and thern, if circumstances permit, only with prior written rotice as soon
as possible to such other party. If circumstances make it impossible to give such
prior written notice, then any disclosure made shall be o more extensive than is
necessary to mect the minimum requirement imposed on the party making such
disclosure.,

The Information, and all copies thereof, except for that portion of the Information
which consists of analyses, compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared
by you or your representatives will remain 1he absolute property ol Leader and will
be returned without retaining any copies thereof to Leader immediately upon
Leaders request. That portion of the Information which consists of analyses,
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DR. BENJAMIN MATDEN
Proprictary & Confidentiality Aqreement, page 2 of 4

Lo nder.

compilations, data, studies or other documents prepared by you will be immediately
destroyed at the request of Leader and such destruction will be confirmed to Leader
in writing.

This Agreement shall be inoperative as to such portions of the Information which (i)
are or become generally available to the public other than as a result of an
unauthorized disclosure by you or your representatives; (ii) become available to you
on a non-confidential basis from any source excluding Leader or its representatives,
which gsource has represented to you (and which you have o reason to disbelieve
after due inquiry) is entitled to disclose it; or (iii) was known to you on a non-
confidential basis prior to its disclosure to you by Leader or onc of its
reprcst:nlatlve, ar Liv) are ind W deoe [upc. d

You understand that Leader has endeavored to include in the Intormanon 1hose
matierials. which are believed 1o be reliable and relevant for the purpose of your
evaluation, but you acknowledge that neither Leader nor any of its representatives
mmakes any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeniess of the
Information. You agree that neither Leader nor any of its Yepresentatives shall have
any liability to you or to any of your representatives as a result of the use of the
Information by you or your representatives, it being understood that only those
particular representations and warranties which may be made in any delinitive
agreements, when, as and if executed, and subject to such limitations and
rtf:ftnctmns as may be specified in such definitive agreements, shall have any Jegal
effect

In the event that you or anyone to whom you transmit the Information pursuant to
this Agreement are requested or become legally compelled (by pral questions,
interrogatories, request for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative
demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Information, you will provide
Leader with prompt written notice so that Leader mmay seek a protective order or
other approptiate reniedy and/or waive compliance with the provisions of the
Agreement. In the event that such protective order or othier remedy is not obtained,
or that Leader waives compliance with the provisions of this Agreement, you will
furnish only that portion of the Information which is legally required.

1t is further understood and agreed that you will not directly contact employees of
Leader in connection with the Information or a potential business relationship
involving Leader without prior authorization of Michael T. McKibben, Senior
Manager of Leader. You further agree that if you meet with management as a part
of any due diligence visit, then you will not solicit for employment any of Leaders
executives or key employees for a period of three years from the date ol that visit.

It is further understood and agreed that no failure or delay by Leader in exercising
any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof
nwr shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise
ol any right, power or privilege hereunder,

The restrictions imposed hereby shall continue for a period of five years from the
date on which you last receive or prepare, as the case may be, any Information.
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DR, BENJAMIN MALDEN
Proprivtary & Conficlentiality Agreement, pagi 3 of 4

10. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Ohio applicable to agreements made and to be performed within such State.

Please return a signed copy of this Proprietary & Confidentiality Agreement 10 Leader, c/o
Michael T. McKibben, Chiairman, CEQ & Senior Manager, Spectrum Commerce Center, 921
Eastwind Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081.
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en signing indidually: When signing on behalf of your organization:

Signatuxe\ \ Signature

Prity Name \ PrintName (H{{UeTIA L RoTLULRA
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INDIVIDDMLLY GRGANIZATION Name & Your Title

Date Date
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